From: O"Connor, Kevin

To: Smith, Martin

Cc: Virani, Nadim (ET); Mitchell, Lori

Subject: RE: City of San Jose Application for Interconnection

Attachments: SJ Response to PGE"s 06-12-20 Interconnection Application Questions - Submitted 06-29-20.docx

Hello Martin,

Please see the City’s responses to PG&E’s additional questions in the attached document. Let me
know if you have any additional questions or follow-up.

Regards,

Kevin O’Connor

Energy Resilience Coordinator

City of San Jose Community Energy Department
Email: kevin.oconnor@sanjoseca.gov

Ph: (408) 535-8538

From: Smith, Martin <MES3@pge.com>

Sent: Friday, June 12, 2020 4:37 PM

To: O'Connor, Kevin <Kevin.Oconnor@sanjoseca.gov>

Cc: Virani, Nadim (ET) <nxvg@pge.com>; Mitchell, Lori <Lori.Mitchell@sanjoseca.gov>
Subject: RE: City of San Jose Application for Interconnection

[External Email]

Hi Kevin,

Thank you for providing the application form. We have a few additional questions regarding the
application information.

1. Will the orange lines shown in Attachment 2 be upgraded from PG&E overhead lines to
underground lines?

2. Please provide the length, conductor type, and impedance of the green and orange lines
shown in Attachment 2.

3. Please clarify whether the load forecast MW includes existing load and new load. Where will
they be connected to? Will there be any change to PG&E existing load? Please provide
additional information to the load forecast to show how much load is new and how much load
is from existing load in the area from 2025 to 2034. For the existing loads, please also provide
which substation(s) the loads are moved from.

4. Does the load forecast MW include the new Google load? If yes, please provide additional
information to the load forecast showing how much load is from Google from 2025 to 2034.
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Attachment 1: Downtown West Project Framework Map



1. Will the orange lines shown in Attachment 2 be upgraded from PG&E overhead lines to underground lines?



Yes.

 

2. Please provide the length, conductor type, and impedance of the green and orange lines shown in Attachment 2.

 

Length, conductor type and impedance can only be given after design is completed of these circuits, or at least initial design.

 

3. [bookmark: _GoBack]Please clarify whether the load forecast MW includes existing load and new load. Where will they be connected to? Will there be any change to PG&E existing load? Please provide additional information to the load forecast to show how much load is new and how much load is from existing load in the area from 2025 to 2034. For the existing loads, please also provide which substation(s) the loads are moved from.

 	

The load forecast shown in San Jose’s April 8, 2020 Interconnection Application Attachment 3 includes only new load.  We do not have data on the existing load.

 

4. Does the load forecast MW include the new Google load? If yes, please provide additional information to the load forecast showing how much load is from Google from 2025 to 2034.

 

The load forecast shown in San Jose’s April 8, 2020 Interconnection Application Attachment 3 includes only new Google load from 2025 to 2034.  No other loads are included in this estimate. 

 

5. Where will the new Google load be located? How much is the load forecast MW of the new Google load in the future years? Please provide a table for the load projection for Google load forecast from 2025 to 2034.

 

Please see Attachment 1: Downtown West Project Framework Map.  The load forecast shown in San Jose’s April 8, 2020 Interconnection Application Attachment 3 includes only new Google load from 2025 to 2034. 	Comment by Doug Boccignone: INTERNAL NOTE: I was not able to identify the document in which the referenced map had been included, so I have added it as an attachment to this response. 

 

6. Please note that PG&E standards do not allow any new interconnections to tap PG&E transmission lines.

 

San Jose is seeking an interconnection with two sources of power.  One source for normal operations and the second source for emergency backup if the primary source is lost.  Utilizing a double-tap connection as San Jose proposed is prudent, cost-effective, and consistent with good utility practice.

 

It is unclear under whose authority PG&E may not allow any new interconnections to tap PG&E transmission lines.  Was this prohibition explicitly approved by FERC for load interconnections similar to San Jose’s request?  PG&E and many utilities in the country have double-tap arrangements identical to San Jose’s proposal.  Under what situations would PG&E consider granting an exception to allow San Jose’s double-tap request?  If not double-tap, how would PG&E propose to design the normal source and backup connection as requested by San Jose?  If PG&E's internal standards burden additional costs to San Jose’s interconnection request, would PG&E be financially responsible for the cost increase?

 

This represents our initial reaction to PG&E's comment.  San Jose is looking forward to a detailed discussion with PG&E on this matter.

Responses to PG&E’s June 12, 2020 Additional Questions

Regarding San Jose’s April 8, 2020 Interconnection Application

June 29, 2020



Responses to PG&E’s June 12, 2020 Additional Questions

Regarding San Jose’s April 8, 2020 Interconnection Application

June 29, 2020
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5. Where will the new Google load be located? How much is the load forecast MW of the new
Google load in the future years? Please provide a table for the load projection for Google load
forecast from 2025 to 2034.

6. Please note that PG&E standards do not allow any new interconnections to tap PG&E
transmission lines.

Please let me know if you have any questions.
Thanks,

Martin Smith | Transmission Contract Manager, Sr.

Electric Transmission Contract Management, Electric Grid Interconnection
Pacific Gas & Electric Company

77 Beale Street, Room 1360 | MC: B13U

Office: (415) 973-4536

Mobile: (925) 872-0288

E-Mail: martin.smith@pge.com

From: O'Connor, Kevin <Kevin.Oconnor@sanjoseca.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, June 3, 2020 4:25 PM

To: Smith, Martin <MES3 e.com>

Cc: Virani, Nadim (ET) <nxvg@pge.com>; Mitchell, Lori <Lori.Mitchell@sanjoseca.gov>
Subject: RE: City of San Jose Application for Interconnection

*aAx*CAUTION: This email was sent from an EXTERNAL source. Think before clicking links
or opening attachments.*****
Hello Martin,

Please find attached the completed Application for Interconnection form. | will also mail a paper
copy to the address you provided below.

Also, as you may be aware, the City of San Jose is coordinating it’s interconnection application with
Google, Inc. to ultimately provide electric service to Google’s Downtown West Mixed-Use
development project in Downtown San Jose. Some of the information requested by PG&E is not
included in the City’s response because it is not available from Google at this time and to be
determined later. The City will provide this information as it becomes available.

Thank you for your assistance, Martin. Please let me know if you have any questions.
Regards,
Kevin O’Connor

Energy Resilience Coordinator
City of San Jose Community Energy Department

Email: kevin.oconnor@sanjoseca.gov
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Ph: (408) 535-8538

From: O'Connor, Kevin

Sent: Friday, May 29, 2020 2:39 PM

To: Smith, Martin <MES3 e.com>

Cc: Virani, Nadim (ET) <nxvg@pge.com>; Mitchell, Lori <Lori.Mitchell@sanjoseca.gov>
Subject: RE: City of San Jose Application for Interconnection

Hi Martin,

Thank you for checking in. We are expecting to provide our response next week. I'll keep you
posted.

Regards,

Kevin O’Connor
Energy Resilience Coordinator
City of San Jose Community Energy Department

Email: kevin.oconnor@sanjoseca.gov
Ph: (408) 535-8538

From: Smith, Martin <MES3 e.com>

Sent: Friday, May 29, 2020 9:43 AM

To: O'Connor, Kevin <Kevin.Oconnor@sanjoseca.gov>

Cc: Virani, Nadim (ET) <nxvg@pge.com>; Mitchell, Lori <Lori.Mitchell@sanjoseca.gov>
Subject: RE: City of San Jose Application for Interconnection

[External Email]

Hello Kevin,

Thank you for confirming receipt of the Application for Interconnection form.

If you have any questions concerning the application, or if you know when PG&E might expect to
receive the completed application, please let me know at your earliest convenience.

Best regards,

Martin Smith | Transmission Contract Manager, Sr.

Electric Transmission Contract Management, Electric Grid Interconnection
Pacific Gas & Electric Company

77 Beale Street, Room 1360 | MC: B13U
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Office: (415) 973-4536
Mobile: (925) 872-0288

E-Mail: martin.smith@pge.com

From: O'Connor, Kevin <Kevin.Oconnor@sanjoseca.gov>

Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2020 5:03 PM

To: Smith, Martin <MES3 e.com>

Cc: Virani, Nadim (ET) <nxvg@pge.com>; Mitchell, Lori <Lori.Mitchell@sanjoseca.gov>
Subject: RE: City of San Jose Application for Interconnection

*HAx*CAUTION: This email was sent from an EXTERNAL source. Think before clicking links
or opening attachments.*****
Dear Mr. Smith,

This is to confirm that | have received your message and will review and return a completed
Application for Interconnection form as requested.

Thank you,

Kevin O’Connor
Energy Resilience Coordinator
City of San Jose Community Energy Department

Email: kevin.oconnor@sanjoseca.gov
Ph: (408) 535-8538

From: Smith, Martin <MES3 e.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2020 4:45 PM
To: O'Connor, Kevin <Kevin.Oconnor@sanjoseca.gov>

Cc: Virani, Nadim (ET) <nxvg@pge.com>

Subject: City of San Jose Application for Interconnection

[External Email]

Dear Mr. O’Connor:

This is to confirm that PG&E has received the City of San Jose’s letter dated April 30, 2020, notifying
PG&E of City’s request for interconnection near the PG&E San Jose Station A.

In accordance with Section 10 of the Transmission Owner Tariff, PG&E submits the attached
Application for Interconnection form for City’s review and completion.
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Please return an electronic copy of the completed application to myself at this e-mail address, and a
paper copy of the completed application to the following address:

Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Electric Transmission Rates

Mail Code B13L

P.0. Box 770000

San Francisco, CA 94177

Attn: Manager, Electric Transmission Rates

Please confirm receipt of this message at your earliest convenience, and let me know if you have any
questions.

Best Regards,

Martin Smith | Transmission Contract Manager, Sr.

Electric Transmission Contract Management, Electric Grid Interconnection
Pacific Gas & Electric Company

77 Beale Street, Room 1360 | MC: B13U

Office: (415) 973-4536

Mobile: (925) 872-0288

E-Mail: martin.smith@pge.com

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.
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